YieldImplied Capitalization Rate

The Fund Residential REITs

6131 6th Street SE, Calgary

2

Pro Forma Capitalization & Independent Appraisal of the Initial Portfolio

• Giving effect to the Maximum Offering of $430 million and the acquisition of the Initial Portfolio, the pro forma capitalization of the Fund is approximately $1.734
billion, comprising of $430 million in equity, $787 million in existing mortgage loans and $518 million in new credit facilities

• The appraised value of the Initial Portfolio, based on appraisals completed by CBRE Limited, was $1.816 billion, implying an appraisal capitalization rate of 6.9%

• The appraised value of the Initial Portfolio, including a portfolio premium of 2.5% to 5.0%, ranges between $1.862 billion and $1.907 billion, implying a consolidated
debt to Gross Book Value of approximately 67.3% to 68.9%

Capitalization & Appraised Value

14

Capitalization & Appraised Value

Existing
Mortgage

Loans

$786,636

New Credit
Facilities

$518,077

Equity
$430,000

Pro Forma
Capitalization
$1,734,713

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$ in 000s

Appraised
Value (Excl.

Portfolio

Premium)
$1,816,000

$ in 000s

Portfolio Premium (2.5% - 5.0%)

Appraised Value
$1,862,000 - $1,907,000

Operating Performance of the Initial Portfolio

• The following charts illustrate a year-over-year comparison of the operating metrics of the Initial Portfolio by region for the years ended December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018

• In 2019, the Initial Portfolio experienced AMR and average rent per square foot growth, as well as relative stability in its occupancy

Operating Performance

15

Northern Canada 2019 2018 ∆

Occupancy – Multi-Residential 97.0% 96.8% 20 bps

AMR per Suite $2,183 $2,137 2.20%

Occupancy – Commercial 94.2% 94.1% 10 bps

Average Rent per Square Foot $25.78 $26.00 (1.10%)

Western Canada 2019 2018 ∆

Occupancy – Multi-Residential 83.5% 82.6% 90 bps

AMR per Suite $1,067 $1,051 1.50%

Occupancy – Commercial 68.5% 72.1% (360 bps)

Average Rent per Square Foot $14.28 $13.11 8.90%

Atlantic Canada 2019 2018 ∆

Occupancy – Multi-Residential 95.6% 94.8% 80 bps

AMR per Suite $818 $798 2.50%

Occupancy – Commercial 94.9% 95.3% (40 bps)

Average Rent per Square Foot $19.10 $18.80 1.20%

Total Portfolio 2019 2018 ∆

Occupancy – Multi-Residential 91.0% 90.5% 50 bps

AMR per Suite $1,260 $1,232 2.30%

Occupancy – Commercial 91.4% 91.7% (30 bps)

Average Rent per Square Foot $23.44 $23.38 0.30%

Key Fund Strategies

16

Internal Property
Management & External

Asset Management

• Strong internal property management with local market knowledge while benefiting from Starlight’s asset management platform, which will
provide the services of CEO and CFO to the Fund

• Retain resident and senior property management personnel to ensure that key tenant relations are addressed by capable local professionals
• Centrally located accounting and financial operations administered by personnel familiar with the Initial Portfolio

Refinancing of Properties
in a Favourable Interest

Rate Environment